
COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

i . . SCANNED
RETURN NOTICE

June 23, 2015

To: Ms. Annette Ligon Bryan, Reg. No. 25174-047, Federal Correctional Institution -
Aliceville, Post Office Box 4000, Aliceville, Alabama 35442

Case Number: Lower Court: County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

Your document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

D There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

• A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of
Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal, the
trial court clerk will prepare a copy ofthe record and transcripts as designated by the Notice ofAppeal and
transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of Appeals of Georgia, a
Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information is mailed to counsel for the
parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing themselves. You do not need to provide this
Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with the superior court.

• The Notice of Appeal must includea proper Certificate of Service. ACertificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel's full name and complete mailing address. The
opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

• An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in
7which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of
Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of
Mandamus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

• Your appealwasdisposed byopinion (order) on . The Court ofAppeals
. The remittitur issued on

divesting this Court ofjurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

D Your mailing/documents indicatethat youintendedto file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the is:

• If an attorney has beenappointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided
by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. As long as you are represented by an
attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as
Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.

• A request for an out-of-timeappeal should be made to the trial court from whichyouare appealing.
If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of
Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.

For Additional information, please go to the Court's website at: www.gaappeals.us



GEORGIA COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA

STATE OF GEORGIA ex rel.

Annette Ligon Crawley
Relator ~

vs

Muscogee County Superior Court
Judge Bobby Peters
Respondent "

Case No.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Apro se complaint must be liberally construed. "A prose complaint h
however inartfully pleaded, must be held to less stringent standard!
than formal pleadings drafted by lawyers and can on ly be disdmssed for
failure to state aclaim if it appears beyond areasonable doubt that
the plantiff can prove no set of facts in support of- his claim which
entitle him to relief." Estelle v. Gamble. 429 U.s. 97. 106. 97 S Ct
285, 50 L.ED, 2D 251 (1976),. Pro se litigants are entitled.!^ liberlT
construction of their pleadings, which shouldread to raise the strongest
arguments they suggest. Haines v Kerner, 404 U.S. 519. 520T 9? .9 Ct 594
30 L. ED 2D 652 (1972), AH courts must review pro se petitioners 'withja"
lenient eye, allowing all borderline cases to proceed.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Does a Superior court violate apersons due process rights and their
right to a speedy trial when it does not respond to motions filed
in court or refuse to file a motion?

2. Does the Clerk of Courts have the right to refUSe to'file amotion
on the grounds that a warrant has not been served when the present
motion is written to the court to prevent such an action from
occuring;

3- Does a Superior Court have the riehr i-o an i
serve a warrant flnH/ • laW enf°rcewment toserve a warrant and/or issue a detainer when the status of t •
tions has already expired? statute of limitat

4- Does ap ice enforcement ag ncy have the right to illegally detain
^dividual on acharge where the statute of limitations has

5. Does the Superior Court have the right to "hold" amotion for over
ayear without assigning acase number or communicating with Petitoner?



RELIEF SOUGHT

Relator prays for a writ of mandamus directed to the Muscogee County
Superior Caurt and the HonotHble Judge Bobby Peters, directing and

demanding these respondents to immediately dismiss the warrant filed

with the Columbus Police Department in Columbus, GA bearing number
05026206, dismiss all charges filed in the warrant, and release all

warrants and detainers applying to aforementioned warrant.

UNAVAILABILITY OF RELIEF IN OTHER COURTS

No other courts can grant the relief sought by this petitioner becuase

this honorable court is the next highest court to seek relief when the

stated court against whom this matter is brought refuses or will not
grant relief.

Over the past three (3) years, Relator hasd filed several motions to

dismiss, requests for speedy trials, and other motions seeking releif.
The latest motion filed was a Motion to Dismiss in Light of Barker v.

Wingo. To date this motion has not been responded to nor has a case

number been assigned. This motion was filed with the Muscigee County
Superior Court on May 5, 2014. "5£& Ql\\X&ST f\ X7^&&bl
Relator detailed in this motion the various times the Columbus Police

Department refused to extradite when she was in police custody.

The statute of limitations for the stated charge of Financial Identity
Fraud has an expiration of theee (3) years. This warrant was issued on

November 9, 2005. Today is June 9, 2015.

Relator has received various letters from the Muscofege County Superior
Court regarding this matter, including their receipt of motion, but
has refused to place the motion for hearing or on the docket.

Relator has sent copies of each motion to the Muscogee County Distract

Attorney, specifically Mike Craig, the Columbus Police Depart, specifix
cally Rick McMahan with the Fugitive Task Force, and the Muscthgee
County Public Defenders Office. O^Jb -kXjvAXBXT B l2^ ?ty5E>t>3
The Columbus Police Department has filed a detainer with the Bureau of

Prisons at FCI Aliceville in Aliceville, AL against Relator which is

adversely affecting Relator's incarceration and is currently Jeeping her
from being released and going to the halfway hopHe.



UNSUITABILITY OF ANY OTHER FORM OF RELIEF

No other form of relief will be sufficient to protect the rights of the

Relator..or .preserve the ability to seek review of the lower court

decision in this Court when all motions and other requests,(verbal and

written) have gone ignored. Writ of Mandamus is appropriate because

there is no other adequate! remedy available. -;-

Statement of the case and other governing facts

1. In January 2006, Relator was in police custody at FB. Benning, GA.

Columbus Police Department (CPD) was made aware and refused tto
extradite.

2.In July 2007, Kansas City Missouri Departmaat notified CPD that

Relator was in police custody, CPD refused to extradite.

2. October 2007, CPD refused extradition from Kansas.

<3. October 2008, CPD refused extradition from Missouri.

5. November 2008, CPD refused extradition from Kansas.

6. CPD refused extradition from Alabama.

7. March 2009, CPD refused extradition from Missouri.

8. December 2010, CPD refused extradition from Missouri.

9. November 2012, CPD expressed interest in Relator when she was in

federal custody.

10. From November 2012 to June 9, 2015 motions to dismiss, motion for

sp^pedy trial, motion for appointment of counsel, and motion to

dismiss in light of barker v Wingo have been filed. To date approxi-

fifteen (15) motions have been filed with the Muscogee County
Court system.

11. Relator received several responses from different clerks, however

no motion was formally filed of assigned a case number.

ARGUMENT OF THE CASE

A Writ of Mandamus should be granted when the party seeking relief has

exhausted all available alternative means, including direct contact to

obtain relief, whether Relator will be damaged or prejudicedsin a way
not correctable on appeal, when the lower courts order or actions are



clearly erroneous as a matter of law, when the lower courts order is

oft repeated error or manifests disregard of the federal rules and the

UnitedfStates Constitution, and when the lower courts order or actions

(in this case non-action) raises new and important problems or issues

of law of first impression are all held by the Eleventh Ciccuit as rea

sons to grant mandamus.

Without repeating the laws and.statutes contained in the attached motion

and other exhibits, Relator has clearly shown a disregard for her rights

and the violation of state and federal law by the lower court.

CONCLUSION

Mandamus is reserved for those cases in which a "clear" or "indisputable"

right to relief is shown and Relator establishes a clear and indisputable

abuseeof discretion by lower court. If this Court believes that the Re

Relator has made a prima facie showing of a denial of her rights,

mandamus must be granted.

Relator prays that this Honorable Court grant the relief stated above

and to dismiss the warrant and all complaints associated with warrant

number 05026206, immediately and without consition. Relator further asks

this Honorable Court to give this case calendar priority and relief fg

granted promptly to remedy time already wasted by this lower court. Over

a decade of wasted time.

Respecrtfully Submitted this 10th day of June 2015.

P.O. Box 4000

Aliceville, AL 35442



FORM NO. 16. SUMMARY FOR ORIGINAL REMEDIAL WRITS

[SUMMARY MAY NOT EXCEED ONE PAGE, EXCLUSIVE OF THE

CAPTION AND IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES AND THEIR

ATTORNEYS IN THE UNDERLYING ACTION. SUMMARY MAY

NOT CONTAIN ANY INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED BY THIS

FORM. BEGIN THE PETITION FOR THE WRIT ON A SEPARATE

PAGE FOLLOWING THE SUMMARY.]

IN THE [identify court]

STATE OE &S©fl£Efc ex rel.

fW\Eirrcr VrsRrs^ CfrftYME->\
[Petitioner,] [Relator,]

vs. No.

Respondent.

WRIT SUMMARY

Identity of parties and their attorneys in the underlying action, if

frm* Up Uqm ^fruiflwua fetors, t&Pr fyv >>rr^^ Cm a^



Nature of underlying action, if

any: U\ Wfifff• C^^T^ 'TVtf^Tr^ Pn HhT hftPLfofcr, TTN ftAYS\AFft fl/W HOrxOCfe

^ll&t) h£flWTCi\>fi ^flhftaix-^eppiflZCAoT^rtJFh ^m w,/foiiuPu»^ fete £fe£

Action ofRespondent being challenged, including date thereof:

,*?Kf 1PQft UWttinuS ,f& ft ax- ut qki^i unrnw) X^ iP^rr

Relief sought by Relator or Petitioner:

Date case set for trial, ifset, and date ofany other event bearing upon relief

sought (e.g., date ofdeposition or motion hearing):

1Mb mvTr.^ Uftvnf, *rr,(\i 1*a re Amu Kx»\^ t^r^t^

Date, court and disposition of any previous or pending \^rit proceeding

concerning the action or related matter:



to 9Hxu£EJD xwroWAft psufetao

9\fcUW* CLA6£ /Uo'<

Vex ftUXO&>X.UJe XtO m-xo^xLLfc, fl l. TUk Mftxm/v$
Martlet X5 V.O.toVL ^\00O ftVXGEVXLUb,

C*V V^DU VAH X^OXXTVJTXCN "30&. XCOMlfc/OTLN J4AV)£

ejy^CJifcxoa fceCCUOT ft-r W&uo TObGO BAK3)L-WETH

3. paa not R^x^m^N^^o ^^^lo^foicrr

^feP^CTt^^VS ^afoHXVTCD XVAX-b 1-^DftHOf "3UOE20/5



ANNETTE CRAWLEY

IN THE MUSCOGEE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA

PETITIONER

V CASE NO.

STATE OF GEORGIA
RESPONDANT

J- J* fcl„»l-»l-»?-J, *t-*l.*t-.J-.J**U *f-J«.J-«J-.J-*f-JU »t*J. .A.»!...A.j,a. J.. fc»„ j. fci.,a.j„ .a.„a..a..j,fct„.j,j„j,,j.fct, fct, fcl- fcf-^

•• MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT/WARRANT/COMPLAINT "
IN LIGHT OF BARKER V WINGO 92 S. Ct. 2182

RELIEF SOUGHT

COMES NOW, Annette Crawley, pro se, moves this' Honorable Court pursuant

to the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution and the Supreme

Court decision in Barker v Wingo, to dismiss the indictment and warrant

number 05026206 issued from the Columbus Police Department in Columbus,

Muscogee County, Georgia.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

The right to a speedy trial is a basic and fundamental right. Klopfer v

North Carolina, 386 U.S. 213, 226, 87 S. Gt. 988, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1967).

The Sixth Amendment guarantees that for "all criminal prosecutions, the

accused shall enjoy the right to a speedy and public trial." U.S. Consti

tution Amendment VI. The right to a speedy trial is applied to the states

via incorporation by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.

The Supreme Court has identified four factors that should be weighed in

determining whether a defendant has been denied his speedy trial right:

length of delay, reason for delay, assertion of the right by the defendant,

and prejudice to the defendant. Barker v Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182,

33 L. Ed 2d 101 (1972). Petitioner's Sixth Amendment right to a speedy trial



has been violated and she seeks relief on the following grounds. In support

of establishing Sixth Amendment violations, she states there was:

1. Unnecessary Delay in bringing Petitioner to trial

•^ Barker makes clear that a defendant has no duty to turn himself in and

that his awareness of a warrant would not "diminish any governmental

negligence in failing to pursue him". In other words, a defendant has no

duty to bring himself to trial; the government does. Warrant # 05026206

was issued for Petitioner on 09NOV05. (See Exhibit A). Today is April

24, 2014. Approximately 8% years later, warrant has not been served

upon Petitioner. In California, law enforcement officers deligence in

searching for an indicted drug trafficker before and after a 5 year

period in which they did little was insufficient to rebut a presumption

of prejudice from the delay in the accused prosecution, the United

States Court of Appeals for the 3rd Circuit held 14APR14. United States

_ v Velazquez, 2014 BL 103763, 3d Cir No. 12-3992 4/14/14. The length of

the delay was "extraordinary", and the government was negligent in not

trying harder to find the defendant, the court said. It remanded the

case for the indictment to be dismissed with prejudice. The 6th Amendmenl

speedy trial clause requires "reasonable deligence" and the government

needed to do more, particularly when they are informed of the defendants

whereabouts but even moreso when defendant is in police custody and the

government is contacted by the detaining authority. Despite a change of

address, Petitioner was living openly and completed probation in more

than one state. Petitioner has had the same post office box for %k years

and is required to check in on post at Ft. Leavenworth, KS via identifi

cation swipe each time she enters. With respect to the prejudice factor,

the Supreme Court said in Dogget v United States, 505 U.S. 647 (1992),

that "if the defendant is not attempting to avoid detection and the govern-



ment makes no serious effort to find him, the government is considered

negligent in its pursuit.' The Doggett court also said, "Excessive delay
presumptively compromises the reliability of a trial in ways that

neither party can prove or, for that matter, identify." On review of

the trial judge's ruling, the Third Circuit decided, "If authorities

choose to ignore available leads about a suspect's whereabouts in favor

of other tasks, they may be nonetheless be found negligent within the
context of the speedy trial right."

Unreasonable delay in bringing Petitioner to trial

The Government was made aware of Petitioner's whereabouts on several

occasions and either refused extradition or to take any action at all.

To.istate a few instances:

January 2006 The JAG office at Ft. Benning, GA informed the police

department of Petitioner's transfer to Ft. Leavenworth,

KS. As of 24APR14, the Ft. Leavenworth Criminal Investi

gation Division has no record of the government or any

other law enforcement official requesting the arrest or

detainment of Petitioner.

July 2007 Columbus Police Department (CPD) notified Kansas City,

Missouri Police Department that they refused to extradite.

Petitioner was visited at her home by the police depart

ment after learning of warrant. CPD was also provided

Petitioner's home address.

October 2007 CPD refused extradition from Leavenworth, Kansas.

October 2008 CPD refused extradition from Independence, Missouri.

November 2008 CPD refused extradition from Overland Park, Kansas.

March 2009 CPD was informed that Petitioner was in custody in Lee

County, Alabama. CPD did not extradite. CPD was informed
by the Lee County Sheriff c n^-cy aneriff s Office that Petitioner would



be extradited to Kansas on a warrant to appear in court.

March 2009 CPD refused extradition from Kansas after warrant had been

served.

December 2010 CPD refused extradition on two seperate occasions from

Kansas City, Missouri.

August 2012 CPD refused extradition after Kansas City Office of

Probation and Parole informed them that Petitioner had

successfully completed probation.

November 2012 US Marshal's Office in Lincoln, Nebraska informed CPD that

Petitioner was in federal custody. This is the 1st time

CPD has expressed interest to a law enforcement agency in

extraditing Petitioner, however no warrant has been served

still 8% years later. Due to the government's "affirmative

constitutional obligation to try the defendant in a timely

manner the burden is on the prosecution to explain the

cause of the pretrial delay." Brown, 169 F. 3d @349

(quoting US v Graham, 128 F. 3d 372, 374) 6th Cir 1997

Once an indictment is filed, the government must be

reasonably deligent in its effort to locate the defendant

charged. US v Hayes, 40 F. 3d 362, 365 (11th Cir 1994)

(citing Smith v Hooey, 393 US 374, 383, 89 S. Ct. 575, 21

L. ed. 2d 607) (1969)

Assertion of Speedy Trial Rights Ignored

Petitioner asserted rights verbally and in writing on several occasions

prior to being placed in federal custody. CPD, the government, nor any

other law enforcement official have responded. After being placed in

federal custody, Petitioner asserted her 6th Amendment rights by peti

tioning the Municipal Court for a Speedy Trial and/or Speedy Disposition,



as well as, to have the warrant served. These instances occured in

March 2013, June 2013, July 2013 (Motion to Dismiss), August 2013,

November 2013, and January 2014. All request have gone ignored and not

responded to. CPD faxed a copy of the warrant to the US Marshal's

in Lincoln, NE on 25FEB14, yet no attempt to serve warrant was made.

26MAR14 Petitioner contacted the Superior Court of Muscogee

County to ask for an attorney and again for service of

the warrant. The Clerk of Courts, Ms. Pierce, responded

stating Petitioner's case had not been bound over to

Superior Court and to submit additional information.

(See Exhibit B) Petitioner responded on 01APR14 with the

requested information. Petitioner also sent a letter to

a Superior Court judge seeking relief.(See Exhibit C)

02APR14 Petitioner wrote a letter to the Muscogee County Public

Defender's Office requesting representation.

16APR14 Petitioner sent a letter and Motion for Speedy Trial and/

or Disposition to the Municipal Court Clerk. Petitioner

also requested counsel at this time.

As of April 24, 2014, Petitioner has not received a response other than that

from Ms. Pierce.

4. Prejudice to Petitioner due to violation of rights

Petitioner has identified actual prejudice. Prejudice accounts for at

least these interest: a) to prevent oppressive pre-trial incarceration

b) to minimize anxiety of the accused, and c) to limit the possibility

that the defense will be impaired. Barker v Wingo The 3rd is the most

.•serious-; ....because the "inability of a defendant adequately to prepare

his case skews the fairness of the entire system." Id Anxiety properly

considered in determining prejudice. Court presumed some prejudice from



• • fact that for 6 years defendant lived "under a cloud of suspicion and
anxiety." United States v Tranakos, 911 F. 2d 1422. 1429 (10th Cir 19901

Petitioner in this case experienced this same prejudice and also in

that the warrant denied Petitioner pre-trial release in her federal case.

This detainer and unacted upon warrant greatly limits Petitioner's ability
to take advantage of the rehabilitative programs offered through the
Bureau of Prisons. These programs include Residential Drug Abuse Program,
Life Connections Faith Based Program, prison camp, and a lower custody
status. More detrimental, this charge will prejudice Petitioner by

denying her the privilege of halfway house and cause her to serve a

longer sentence as she will be placed on hold an additional 72 hours

after completing her ENTIRE sentence, again awaiting extradition from

CPD. Petitioner will complete her ENTIRE sentence because warrant

eliminates possibility of halfway house and any good time credit. This

is unconstitutional and shouiW not be tolerated. To not act on warrant,
ignore any and all communication is prejudicial to Petitioner and is

not in keeping with the rights spelled out in the 6th Amendment. Dismissal

is the appropriate remedy for violations of,speedy trial right. Strunk v

United States. 412 U.S. 434. 440, 93 S. Ct. 2260, 37 L. Ed. 2d 56 (1973).

The 11th Circuit also believes that a 23-month delay in trying a defendant
is presumptively prejudicial. Ringstaff v Howard. 885 F. 2d. 1542, 1543

The right to a speedy trial is distinct from other rights enshrined in the

Constitution to protect the accused. Barker The choices enumerated in Jones

are guaranteed because their deprivation prejudices the defendant's right to

defend himself. They "naturally reside with the defendant because they impli
cate the two most basic tenets of our legal system- the opportunity to have

our day in court and the opportunity to have a jury of our peers. United

States v Washington, 198 F. 3d 721, 724 (8th Cir. 1999) The 6th Amendment



speedy trial right attaches "at the time of arrest or indictment, whichever

comes first, and continues until the date of trial." United States v Knight

562 F. 3d 1314, 1323 (llth Cir POOQl The Constitution requires reasonable
deligence as the United States Supreme Court established amalleable speedy
trial test that turns on an examination of four factors which all weigh in
Petitioner's favor.

Bate: April 24, 2014 ^spsctfully^ublitted,

kntihim
'Annette Crawley 25"- Crawley 25174-04;
FCI Aliceville
P0 Box 4000

Aliceville, AL 35442

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the
•District Attorney for the City of Columbus, Georgia, month of June, day
of 20th, 2014.

ifendant, Fro Se



TO

FR

RE

Honorable Judge Bobby Peters
Annette Ligon Bryant
Warrant 05026202

DATE: October 1, 2014

Hello Your Honor. I am writing in regards to the aforementioned warrant

number. On November 9, 2005, a warrant for my arrest was filed through

the Columbus Police Department. (See Attachment A) There is not a judge's
signature on the warrant for me or the Bureau of Prisons to contact i.

directly, as a result, I am contacting you to ask for assistance in
having this warrant and its associated complaint dismissed.
I ask for dismissal after exhausting every possible remedy, including the

Interstate Agreement on Detainers, because the statute of limitations

has expired. The warrant was issued for the offense of Financial Identity
Fraud. According to the Geaorgia Statute of Limitations, all felonies
against victims over the age of 18, excluding capital crimes and rape,

have an expiration of four (4) years.
I have attempted for years to take care of this matter. I have motions
dated back to 2011 that have all gone unresponded to. Columbus Police

Department has refused extradition each time I was arrested or pulled
over for a traffic violation. I have also filed several motions in the

Municipal Court and the Muscogee County Superior Court, but they have •
been able to assist me in this matter in a way that would satisfy the

Bureau of Prisons.

I recieved a Detainer Action Letter from the Bureau of Prisons stating

a detainer had been lodged against me. (See Attachment B) I was aware of
this warrant e.s stated before, however they have taken steps to lodge a

formal detainer against me which greatly and adversely affects my federal
incarceration. As stated before, I have traveled several routes to take

care of this matter to no avail. This letter was sent to start the process

of enrolling me in rehabilitative programs offered through the Bureau of
Prisons and to qualify me for halfway house. I can participate in neither
with a detainer from another jurisdiction. This letter was sent to the
Columbus Police Department on October 10, 2013. No response was received.

BOP then verified that the warrant was still active on February 25, 2014.

(See Attachment C) As a result, another Detainer Action Letter was sent

to Columbus Police Department dated February 25, 2014. On this same date,
Sgt. Rick McMahan with the Fugitive Unit of the Columbus Police Department
faxed the Bureau of Prisons, as well as, the Marshals in Lincoln, NE



notifying them to place a detainer against me and that they would extra
dite from Alabama, (see Attachment D)

My Unit Counselor (Mrs. Reed) and my Unit Case Manager (Mrs. Howard)
contacted Sgt. McMahan and the Muscogee County Superior Court. Several
messages were left, but no one responded. On March 5, 2014, and Interstate
Agreement on Detainers Act letter was sent to Columbus Police Department

informing them they had 180 days to bring me to trial. (See Attachment E)
Today is October 1, 2014 and no efforts have been made to bring me to

trial or even respond to the motions I have placed in court. However, a

warrant still remains active for my arrest, which again is adversely

affecting my incarceration as I still am unable to participate in many

rehabilitative programs or halfway house. I also have an appeal bond in

the 8th Circuit Court of Appeals, which this detainer can be cause for

denial.

On March 9, 2014, I wrote a letter addresses to the court in reference

to this warrant. (See Attachment F) I adressed the letter to each of the

seven judges of the Superior Court. I did not receive a response or any

confirmation that the letters had been delivered.

On March 25, 2014, I filed a motion with the Muscogee County Munical Court

and the Muscogee COunty Superior Court to ha\re an attorney appointed.

(See Attachmenti.G) I received notification that this motion was received

on March 28, 2014 by the court. (See Attachment H) I have not received

any correspondence that this motion was granted or denied.

I received a letter from the Deputy Clerk, Office of the Clerk of the

Superior Court dated March 28, 2014, stating that I had no open cases in

Muscogee County. (See Attachment I). I provided the information requested

in the letter. Again, myself, my Unit Counselor, and my Unit Case Manager

telephoned the court to follow up on the information I submitted. The

writing on the letter is the notes I took from that conversation. I spoke

with Ashley who informed me that case # SU04CR2515 and FU04CR2515 had

been dead docketed by Judge Pullin in December 2004. I was told that I

would have to send a $10 money order to the Records Department to get a

copy of this order. I spoke with Diane in records and she confirmed this

information. I explained that I was an indigent federal inmate and had

no means of sending a money order for that amount. I also explained that

this case was NOT the case I was inquiring about. The warrant in question

was not issued until 2005, almost a year after the case they were speaking



of was dead docketed. These ate two seperate and unrelated cases. I was
them transferred to Rhonda McAlister, a clerk in the District Attorney's
Office. I was told that Michael Craig was the attorney who handled the

case that was dead docketed. A message was left on Mr. Craig's voicemail

with information on how to contact me or my case manager here at the prison.

He still has not responded. I was transferred back to the Muscogee County

Superior Court clerk's office. I asked the court if they had received a

Motion to Dismiss that was mailed on April 24, 2014. (See attachmenr J)

Ashley told the motion had been received and was filed on May 1, 2014.
However, it had not been assigned a case number or a judge. This motion

gives a more detailed account of the efforts I have taken as well as the

lack of effort to bring me to trial and how my Speddy Trial rights have

been consistently violated.

I received a letter dated April 22, 2014 from the Municipal Court in

Columbus stating that they received the Motion for Speedy Trial. (See
Attachment K). This letter was from Deputy Clerk, Barbara Smith. I filed
this motion in both clurts, but only received a response from Ms. Smith.

I was informed that this coust cannot order a Speedy Trial. Only a

Superior Court judge can.

On July 24, 2014, I filed another Motion to Quash Warrant with the Muscogee
County Superior'Court. (See Attachment L) I informed the court that I was
due for another Program Review here at the prison to be evaluated for

camp and halfway house release in early 2015. I still have not received
a response to this motion or verification that it has been filed.
On August 10, 2014, I sent a letter to the court stating that my Program
Review was being held early and had occured on August 7, 2014. (See
Attachment M) i.I was again passed up for programming, camp, and halfway
house preperation because of the detainer from Columbus Police Department.
I again asked for help or guidance. I recveived a letter from Superior
Court Deputy Clerk, informing me that she had received various letters
from me regarding this case. (See Attachment N) She stated she checked
with the Muscogee County Sheriff's Department and it does not have any
warrants for my arrest. She again quoted information from the case that

was dead docketed in December 2004. I responded to this letter. (See

Attachment 0) I thanked the clerk for her inquiry, however the warrant

was from the Columbus Police Department, not the Sheriff's Office.

Furthermore, the case she spoke of and the warrant I was inquiring about



are two seperate unrelated cases. Needless to say, I have not received
any further communication from her and she stated she would not help me
with this matter anymore. I have not received any communication from the

court, the police department, or the District attorney's office. I
enclosed the letters I wrote to each judge with my response and again

asked that they be delivered. I have not received a response.

As you can see, I have done my due diligence in taking care of this matter.

I cannot afford an attorney and have very limited resources here at the

prison. However, I am taking advantage of the resources I do have to
clear this matter. I humbly ask Your Honor to assist me. Neither myself

nor the Bureau of Prisons can get a proper response from anyone we contact.

Meabwhile, I am here in prison lanquishing unnecessarily unable to take
advantage of the rehabilitative programs I was sent to complete because
of this detainer. I desperately need these programs to reintegrate into

society as a law abiding funcioning adult and to care for my minor

children.

Thank you for you time. If you need to speak to me directly, or any member
of my Unit Team, the telephone number is 205-373-5000. My Case Manager
is Mrs. Howard and my counselor is Mrs. Reed. I reside in Unit A2.

Artn^tte~TLil&/BryYnt, /5174-047
FCI ALiceville

P.O. BOX 4000

Aliceville, AL 35442

DOB^October 1, 1975

SSN 423-02-7926
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BP-A0394

APR 10.

DETAINER ACTION LETTER
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

TO:

Columbus Police Department
P.O.Box 1866

Institution

Federal Correctional Institution Aliceville

P.O. Box

Aliceville. Al 35442

Columbus, GA 31902-1866
Date 10/10/2013

Case/Dkt#

Warrant #05026206

Inmate's Name

Crawley, Annette K.

Fed. Rea. No.

25174-047

DOB/SEX/RACE

10-01-1975 F/B/O

Aliases

Ligon, Annette

Other No.

The below checked paragraph relates to the above named inmate:

•

•

•

•

•

•

This office is in receipt of the following report:

Will you please investigate this reportand advise whatdisposition, ifany, has been made ofthe case. Ifsubjectis wanted byyour
department and you wish a detainerplaced, itwill be necessaryforyou to forward a certified copy ofyourwarrant to us along with a cover
letter stating yourdesire to have iflodgedas a detainer. Ifyouhave no further interest in subject, please forward a letter indicating so.

Adetainer has been filed against this subject in your favor charging Felony Warrant- Financial Identity Fraud
. Release is tentatively scheduled for 05/10/2016

however, we will again notify you no later than 60 days prior to actual release. To check on an inmate's location,you may callour National
Locator Center at: 202-307-3126 or check our BOP Inmate Locator Website atwww.bop.gov.

Enclosed is your detainer warrant. Yourdetainer against the above n?fned has been removed in compliance with your request.

Your detainer warrant has been removed on the basis of the attached

Notify this office immediatelyifyou do not concur with this action.

Your letter dated_ requests notification prior to the release of the above named prisoner. Our records have been

noted. Tentative release date at this time is

I am returning your_

institution on " ' to serve

on the above named inmate who was committed to this

: for the offenseof

. Ifyou wish your

filed as a detainer, please return it to us with a cover letter stating your desire to

have it placed as a hold or indicate you have no further interest in the subject.

Other:

Sincerely

Inmate Systems Manager

Original - Addressee, Copy - Judgment &Commitment File; Copy - Inmate; Copy Central File (Section 1); Copy -
Correctional Services Department
PDF Prescribed by P5800 (Replaces BP-394(58) dtd MAR 03)

R
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FUNCTION: ADD!
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DETAINER NO...

DATE LODGED...

AGNCY/JURSDCTN

DETAINING AUTH

CHARGE/REMARKS FELONY WARRANT #05026206 FOR FINANCIAL IDENTITY FRAUD

DETNR SENTENCE: Y: (7 M: D:
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R-T.BOREN
ChiefofPolice

Col«EBlbMS Police Department
P.O. a* tS6G • 510 T-enih Sae«

Columbus. Ceoifim 33S(H-ia60

Bureau ofInvestigative Services

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Federal Correctional Institution - Aliceville
Records

ifiivui

CV.ROWE
Assistant Chief

JPHONE: 205-373-5000
FAX: 205-373-

FROM: Sgt. Rick McMahan, Fegitive Unit
Phone:

Cell:

FAX

DATE: 02/25/14

SUBJECT; Crawley, Annette (B/F) DOB:10/01/75 Fed reg.#: 25174-047
AKA: Ligon, Annette

?ZH^f'•a to^™*1** f<* "Wentiry Fraud" on the subject described above Pleaseplace hold/detarner on this subject and notify our Department when she is ready S
Our agency will extradite from Alabama.
Copies ofthe warrants are is included with tins FAX.

Thanks.

You should receive
Phone (706) 653-3400

An Equal Oppoirtunfty/Affirnintive Action Organization

page(s) includingthis coversheet
FAX (706) 653-3471

T\ A



BP-A0235

APR 10

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

IAD - NOTICE OF UNTRIED INDICTMENT cdfrm

' FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

EInm

Crawley, Annette K.
Register No,

25174-047

Institution

FCI Aliceville

Pursuant to the Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, you are hereby informed that the
following

are the untried indictments, informations, or complaints against you concerning which the undersigned
has knowledge, and the source and contents of each.

Felony Warrant for IdentityFraud #0502606 in Columbus, GA.

You are hereby further advised that by the provisions of said Agreement you have the right to
request the appropriate prosecuting officer of the jurisdiction in which any such indictment,
information or complaint is pending and the appropriate court that a final disposition be made thereof.
You shall then be brought to trial within 180 days, unless extended pursuant to provisions of the
Agreement. After you have caused to be delivered to said prosecuting officer and said court written
notice of the place of your imprisonment and your said request, together with a certificate of the
custodial-authority as more fully set forth in said Agreement. However, the court having jurisdiction
of the matter may grant any necessary or reasonable continuance.

Your request for final disposition will operate as a request for final disposition of all untried
indictments, informations or complaints on the basis of which detainers have been lodged against you
from the state to whose prosecuting official your request for final disposition is specifically
directed. Your request will also be deemed to be a waiver of extradition to the state of trial to serve
any sentence there imposed upon you, after completion of your term of imprisonment in this state. Your
request will also constitute a consent by you to the production of your body in any court where your
presence may be required in order to effectuate the purposes of Agreement on Detainer and a further
consent voluntarily to be returned to the institution in which you are now confined.

Should you desire such a request for final disposition of any untried indictment, information
or complaint, you are to notify the Inmate Systems Manager of the institution in which you are
confined.

You are also advised that under provisions of said Agreement the prosecuting officer of a
jurisdiction "in- which"' any such indictment, information or complaint is pending may institute
proceedings to obtain a final disposition thereof. In such event, you may oppose the request that you
be delivered to such prosecuting officer or court. You may request the Warden to disapprove any such
request for your temporary custody but you cannot oppose delivery on the grounds that the Warden has
not affirmatively consented to or ordered such delivery.

Dated

03/05/2014

Name and Title

of Custodial Authority

Charles E. Samuels, Jr., Director, Federal Bureau of Prisons

By: (Chief Executive Officer)

A. Washington-Adduci, Warden, FCI Aliceville

Dated

CbxWAUM

Inmate ASignature

ftflH-b OflTailO'OOill
Original - Inmate, Copy - J&C, Copy - Central File (Section 1)

PDF Prescribed by P5100

£

Replaces BP-235(58) of OCT 88
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a
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT

MUSCOGEE COUNTY GEORGIA

STATE OF GEORGIA

Plantiff

v . Case No. \tfadto^Clffflo7(r>{x>
Annette Crawley

Defendant

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

NOW COMES, the petitioner Annette Crawley, pro se, requesting to move this

court for an order appointing counsel to represent her in this case. In

support of this motion, petitioner states:

1. Petitioner is unable to afford counsel. She has requested leave to

proceed as indigent and requests counsel.

2. Petitioner's imprisonment will greatly limit her ability to litigate
issues involved in this complex case, and will require significant

research and investigation. Petitioner has limited knowledge of the

law. Petitioner respectfully requests that if this court does appoint

counsel, it appoints an attorney who is able and willing to accept

collect calls from a Federal prison in another state and/or set up
and be available for attorney-client calls through petitioner's

Case Manager at the prison.

I declare under the penalties or perjury that my answers to the foregoing
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

I understand that if my answers on my application to proceed as indigent
are false, my case can be dismissed.

Signature
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^

M. LINDA PIERCE

Clerk

OFFICE OF

CLERK SUPERIOR COURT, MUSCOGEE COUNTY
P.O. Box 2145

Columbus, Georgia 31902-2145

March 28, 2014

Annette Crawley
PO Box 4000

Aliceville, AL 35442

GOVERNMENT CENTER

TELEPHONE

(706) 653-4370
(706) 653-4359

Ms. Crawley:

With the information given, we were unable to find any open Superior Court cases
pending against you in Muscogee County. An active wan-ant for your arrest does not
mean the case has been bound over to Superior Court. Please provide us with some type
of identifying information such as offense(s), date of arrest, date of birth or social
security number. —

Kv^-Ifwe can be :.of further assistance, please do not hesitate to-contact usragain. - --

WsJ^
Sincerely,

Deputy Clerk
Office of the Clerk of Superior Court
Muscogee County

On -x*ie Chftm, b(\ Q5^tjred <*> case. \M (nai ^

\

N

?QVK
i**t/"An Equal Opportunity /Affirmative Action Organisation"



L

Municipal Court of Columbus
P.O. Box 1340

Columbus, Georgia 31901
706-653-4378

Vivian Creighton Bishop Princella Harris
Clerk Court Coordinator

April 22, 2014

RE: Annette Crawley
Request for Speedy Trial

Dear Ms. Crawley

We are in receipt of your letter requesting a speedy trial. After a thorough research, we
were unable to locate any criminal cases related to your name in Muscogee County
Mumcvpal Court. -Also, in order to obtain -a^speedy trial , only a Superior Court Judge
can grant your request at his/her discretion. Please consult with your attorney for legal
advice .

Sincerely,

Barbara Smith

Deputy Clerk
Municipal Court



r*
TO:
FR: Annette Ligon Crawley
RE: Warrant #05026206

DATE: August 10, 2014

Good day Sir/madam. I am writing because I have exhausted every possible

avenue I am aware of to take care of the above mentioned warrant. I am an
ir.~c. •":£ ?.•";. T ^

at FCI Aliceville in Aliceville, AL currently serving at 48 month federal

sentence. This warrant was issued 09NOV05. The Columbus Police Department

has made little to no effort to serve or dismiss this warrant including

responding to any of my inquiries and that of the Bureau of Prisons. Both

myself and my counselor have left messages with Sgt. Rick McMahan with the

Fugitive Unit. He has not responded. I have filed several motions with the

Superior and Municipal Courts in Muscogee County. The Municipal Court Clerk

informed me that this was outside of her jurisdiction. Linda Pierce recently

sent a letter showing where a cae had been dead docketed in 2004. This is

not the same case as this warrant was not issued until 2005. I have spoken

with Superior Court Clerks and the District Attorney's Clerk, but have not

been able to get any clarity on what the process is or what more it is I

need to do. A motion was filed on May 1, 2014 to have the indictment dis

missed and all warrants dismissed. I was told it had not been assigned a

case number nor was it assigned to a judge because I have not been arrested.

^The^tn^otixin-^ filetr-was- specifically for- the- reason- tha^-my speedy-tri-arl^-^"-—

rights are consitently being violated because Muscogee County refuses to

act on this warrant and refuses to respond to any and all motions I file.

This warrant is keeping me from participating in reentry programs including

Residential Drug Abuse Program and other faith based programs offered thru

BOP. This warrant also kept me from being able to be released on pretrial

and is now keeping me from getting an appeal bond through the court of

appeals. This warrant will also cause me to be passed up for halfway house

because you cannot have any active warrants or pending charges. I just had

a Unit Team Review on 05AUG14 and was again denied Residential/halfway

house planning because of this warrant. I am simply asking that someone

intervene and instruct me on what it is I need to do or rule on the motions

already presented to the court. This warrant is 8 years old and Muscogee

County has denied extradiction on several occasions. I have contacted the

police department, municipal court, superior court, the district attorney's

office, and the public defender's office. No one has been able to assist



'me. I am contacting you as a last resort as all other efforts have failed

I have little to no legal knowledge and do not know the procedure or if
it is appropriate to ask a judge to personally review a case. If it is
inappropriate, I apologize. I am desperately looking to resolve this
matter and I am limited as to what I can do because I am one incarcerated
and two I am indigent and unable to afford legal representation.
Please contact me and advise me on what it is I can do to have these
charges disposed of,as time is of the essence. Thank You.

Respectfully Submitted this 10th day of August 2014.

D.O.B. October 1, 1975
SSN#: 423-02-7926

Annette Ligon Crawley, 25174-047
FCI Aliceville
P.O. Box 4000
Aliceville, AL 25442



OFFICE OF

CLERK SUPERIOR COURT, MUSCOGEE COUNTY
M. LINDA PIERCE PO. Box 21.45 GOVERNMENT CENTER

Clerk Columbus, Georgia 31902-2145 cS^S^fo
(706) 653-4359

August 13, 2014

Annette Ligon Crawley
#25174-047

P.O. Box 4000

Aliceville, AL35442

RE: Outstanding warrant

Ms. Crawley,

I have received your various letters over the past few months. I've called the Sheriffs office to check on

the warrant they may have against you. The Muscogee County Sheriffs Office does not have a warrant

on you for anything. The last warrant they for you was dated September 30, 2004 for identity fraud.

That case^was dead docketed on December 3, 2004. It may be some other county that has an

outstanding warrant, but it is not Muscogee County. Icannot do anything further for you concerning

this warrant.

Superior Court

Deputy Clerk

N
"An Equal Opportunity /Affirmative Action Organization'



TO: Deputy Superior Court Clerk
FR: Annette Ligon Crawley
RE: Warrant 05026202

DATE: August 18, 2014

Thank you for responding to my letter dated July 24, 2014. However, I do

believe we are discussing two entirely different matters. I have sent

various letters to the court as you stated, concerning warrant number

05026202. With each inquiry I have included a copy of the warrant and/or

the issuing department and officer involved with the case. I am attaching

the same information again. The warrant I' ispeak of was not and never was

issued by the Muscogee County Sheriff's Office. As you can see from the at':

attached copy of the warrant, it was issued by thewColumbus Police DepartiHit.

Attached, you will also find a fgax from Sgt. Rick McMahan from the Fugitive

Unit who corresponded directly with the FBI and the Marshals in Lincoln, NE

confirming that there is an active warrant for me in Columbus, GA. With

this information you can see that there is no confusion as to what county

or even if there is a warrant in your jurisdiction. The warrant you speak

•" of from"the Sheriff |s office was dead docketed in December 2004. However,

this warrant was not issued until November 9, 2005 concerning an entirely

different matter. The Columbus Police Department has confirmed with the

Bureau of Prisons, specifically FCI Aliceville, that there is a warrant for me

me for pending charge of Financial Identity Theft.

With this information, I hope the discrepancies have been cleared up and

someone will speak with the Columbus Police Department regarding this

matter and again deliver the letters I wrote to the judges, as well as, the

other motions I have filed and assist me in providing sdome resolution to

this matter. 11 along with the staff here at FCI Aliceville, have left

messages and contacted everyone possible to resolve this matter so the

detainer can be lifted and I can continue to program and go to halfway

house. I appreciate all the clerk's office has done thus far, but we were



IN THE MUSCOGEE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA

ANNETTE CRAWLEY
Petitioner

vs. Case No:___
Warrant No: O5026206

STATE OF GEORGIA

Respondant

" ** '* '* '* ** '* ** '* '* '* '* '* '* " '* *v ** '* '* '* '* '* ** ** ** ** ** '* ** '* '» '* '* '> '* ** '* ** '* " '* '* ** ** '* ** '* '* '* '* '* '* '* 'v *» '* *\ '» 'V *\ «v /% *v /\ /% /» *\ /* /* /* w

MOTION FOR FINAL DISPOSITION
AND

MOTION TO SQUASH WARRANT

COMES NOW Petitioner Annette Crawley, appearing in and on her own

behalf as a pro se litigant and respecfully asks this Honorable court

for an order to issue a final disposition to the case related to the

above mentioned warrant and also squash the warrant associated with said

case. In support thereof she states:

Warrant Number 05026206 was issued for Petitioner in November 2005.

Columbus has denied all previous request to extradite Petitioner to

answer to said charges.

Columbus Police Department has not responded to' phone calls and written

requests from the Bureau of Prisons relating to this charge.

Petitioner received information from the clerk of courts office of

the Superior Court and the clerk from the District Attorney's office that

said case had been disposed of, but information had not been forwarded to

the Muscogee Police Department.

Petitioner filed a motion to dismiss indictment in light of speedy

trial rights being violated in light of the Supreme Court case Barker v

Wingo. Superior Court filed this document on May 1, 2014. The District

Attorney's office was served with a copy of said motion.



Petitioner is currently incarcerated at FCI Aliceville in Alicwville

Alabama serving a sentence of 48 months with the Bureau of Prisons.

This pending charge and unacted upon indictment/complaint is adversely

affecting Petitioner's incarceration in that she cannot take advantage of

and is ineligible for reentry programs such as, halfway house, Residential

Drug Treatment Program, Life Connections Faith Based Program, prison

camp, and other reentry programming imperative to the successful transition

back into society.

Petitioner is scheduled for a review of custody by the Bureau of

Prisons on August 14, 2014 and will again be passed up for these programs
due to above mentioned warrant number.

Wherefore, Petitioner prays this court issues an order to rule on

the motion to dismiss indictment filed on May 1, 2014 and dismiss any and

all warrants associated with said warrant. Petitioner respectfully asks

this court to issue said order before August 14, 2014 and forward order

to the Muscogee County Police Department and to her person at the address

provided.

Respectfully submitted this 24th day of July 2014.

Annette Ligon Crawley
D.O.B. October 1, 1975
SSN: 423-02-7926

FCI-Aliceville
P.O. Box 4000

Aliceville, AL 35442



BP-A0394

APR 10

DETAINER ACTION LETTER
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

TO:

Columbus Police Department
P.O. Box 1866 510 Tenth Street
Columbus, GA 31902-1866

Institution

Federal Correctional Institution Aliceville

P.O. Box 445

Aliceville. Al 35442

Date 02/25/2014

Case/Dkt#

Warrant #05026206

Aliases

Ligon,, Annette

Inmate's Name

Crawley, Annette K.

Fed. Rea. No.

25174-047

Other No.

FBI 136856DC9

DOB/SEX/RACE

10-01-1975 F/B

The below checked paragraph relates to the above named inmate:

•

•

•

D

0

This office is in receipt of the following rBnort- FELONY WARRANT FINANCIAL IDENTITY FRAUD
Will you please investigate this report and advise what disposition, if any, has been made of the case. If subject is wanted by your
department and you wish a detainer placed, it will be necessary for you to forward a certified copy of your warrant to us along with a cover
letter stating your desire to have if lodged as a detainer. Ifyouhave no further interest in subject, please forward a letter indicating so.

I | Adetainer has been filed against this subject in youi^Syor charging
Releasees tentatively scheduled for

however, we will again notify you no later than 60 days prior to actual release. To check on an inmate's location, you may callour National
Locator Center at: 202-307-3126 or check our BOP Inmate Locator Website atwww.bop.gov.

Enclosed isyour detainer warrant. Your detainer against the above named has been removed in compliance vSth your request.

Your detainer warrant has-been removed on the basis of the attached —

Notifythis office immediately if you do not concur with this action. i

Your letter dated_ requests notification prior to the release of the above named prisoner. Our records have been -»-.,

noted. Tentative release date at this time is

I am returning your

institution on to serve

on the above named inmate who was committed to this

forthe offense of

. If you wish your

filed as a detainer, please return it to us with a cover letter stating your desire to

have.it placed as a hold or indicate you have no further interest in the subject.

Other:

RECORDS

205-373-5000 EXT 5058

FAX # 205-373-5024

Sincerely

Inmate Systems Manager

Original - Addressee, Copy - Judgment &CommitmentFile; Copy - Inmate; Copy Central File (Section 1); Copy-
Correctional Services Department

PDF Prescribed by P5800 (Replaces BP-394(58) dtd MAR 03}



Bobby G. Peters
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURTS

CHATTAHOOCHEE JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

POST OFFICE BOX 1340

THE GOVERNMENT CENTER (706) 653-4266
COLUMBUS, GEORGIA 31902-1340 FAX: (706) 653-4384

November 13, 2014

Annette Ligon Bryant, #25174-047
Federal Correctional Institution Aliceville
PO Box 4000

Aliceville, AL 35442

RE: Correspondence regarding detainer/no pending case
Dear Ms. Bryant:

The court commends your desire to enter arehabilitative program outside of the

Therefore, Iam returning your packet with best regards.

Sincerely,

M. Dicus, Haw Clerk

CHATTAHOOCHEE • HARRIS • MARION • MUSCOGEE • TALBOT • TAYLOR
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Bobby G. Peters
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURTS

CHATTAHOOCHEE JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

POST OFFICE BOX 1340

THE GOVERNMENT CENTER (706) 653.4266
CQ^UMBU^, GEORGIA 31902-1340 FAX: (706) 653-4384

Annette Crawley
Federal C.I.

PO Box 4000

Aliceville, AL 35442

RE: Correspondence postmarked May 18,2015

Dear Ms. Crawley,
In response to your lettermailed to the Court onMay 18,2015, the record does

not indicate that any pro semotions are pending regarding the status of a warrant you
maintain was issuedby the Columbus PoliceDepartment.

Judges are authorized to pass only onmatters properly before them, not personal
letters. To seek any legal relief, theburden is upon you to timely file pleadings with the
appropriate clerkof court and to properly serveopposing counsel. It is not this office's
burden to file any pro se pleadings on your behalf.

Furthermore, any effort to directly contact the Court about a pending criminal
matter constitutes a prohibited ex parte or one-sided communication in violation of the
judicial canons of ethics.

For these reasons, the Court will not consider the merits, ofany arguments, claims
or inquiries made in your correspondence and will take no further action on it.

Any future attempts to directly communicate with this office about a pending
action will be returnedwithout explanation.

Sincerely,

Tm. Dicus, Law Clerk

Encl./cc:

Clerk of Muscogee County Superior Court

CHATTAHOOCHEE • HARRIS • MARION • MUSCOGEE • TALBOT • TAYLOR



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

, certify under the penalty:, (\(\ ^o^Vd fat ît A
of perjury, that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has •

been placed in the FCI mailbox in Aliceville, Al. 35442, on

this \CF^ day of ( 1\ j(\J> ,20 [f^ . This enclosed
motion is deemed filed upon placement in the prison mail room,

and mailed to the following: t

^Jrvied,

UNSWORN DECLARATIONS UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United

States that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed

$ame:_

Reg:

Address


